

**PUBLIC COPY – SEALED MATERIAL DELETED**

**[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED]**

No. 12–7085

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

In re: Rail Freight Fuel Surcharge Antitrust Litigation - MDL No. 1869

-----

BNSF Railway Company, et al.,  
*Petitioners*

---

On Petition for Permission to Appeal  
Pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(f)

---

**INITIAL REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS**

---

Carter G. Phillips  
*Counsel of Record*  
Joseph R. Guerra  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
Telephone: (202) 736-8000  
Facsimile: (202) 736-8711

*Counsel for Petitioners*

Additional Counsel on Inside Cover and Pages

---

---

John M. Nannes  
Tara L. Reinhart  
Sean M. Tepe  
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE, MEAGHER &  
FLOM LLP  
1440 New York Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 371-7000

Saul P. Morgenstern  
Jennifer B. Patterson  
Amanda C. Croushore  
KAYE SCHOLER LLP  
425 Park Avenue  
New York, NY 10022  
(212) 836-8000

Claudia R. Higgins  
KAYE SCHOLER LLP  
901 Fifteenth Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 682-3500

*Attorneys for Petitioner Norfolk Southern Railway Company*

Maureen E. Mahoney  
J. Scott Ballenger  
LATHAM & WATKINS, LLP  
555 11th Street, NW Suite 1000  
(202) 637-2200

Tyrone R. Childress  
David G. Meyer  
JONES DAY  
555 South Flower Street, 50th Floor  
Los Angeles, CA 90071-2300  
(213) 489-3939

Alan M. Wiseman  
Thomas A. Isaacson  
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP  
1201 Pennsylvania Ave, NW  
Washington, DC 20004-2401  
(202) 662-6000

*Attorneys for Petitioner Union Pacific Railroad Company*

Randy M. Mastro  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
200 Park Avenue  
New York, NY 10166  
(212) 351-4047

Theodore J. Boutros, Jr.  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
333 South Grand Avenue  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
(213) 229-7000

Andrew S. Tulumello  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 955-8500

Veronica S. Lewis  
Robert C. Walters  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
2100 McKinney Avenue Suite 1100  
Dallas, TX 75201  
(214) 698-3100

Samuel L. Sipe, Jr.  
Linda Stein  
STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP  
1330 Connecticut Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 429-3000

*Attorneys for Petitioner BNSF Railway Company*

Kent A. Gardiner  
Kathryn D. Kirmayer  
Shari Ross Lahlou  
CROWELL & MORING LLP  
1001 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 624-2500

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
GLOSSARY .....	v
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. INTERLOCUTORY REVIEW IS WARRANTED .....	7
A. The District Court Erroneously Resolved Unsettled And Fundamental Issues Of Class Action Law .....	7
B. The Class Certification Decision Is Manifestly Erroneous And Creates A “Death Knell” For Defendants .....	10
II. REVERSAL IS REQUIRED BECAUSE, UNDER THE PROPER RULE 23 STANDARDS, INJURY-IN-FACT, ANTITRUST INJURY, AND DAMAGES CANNOT BE ESTABLISHED BY COMMON PROOF .....	12
A. Shippers Who Would Have Paid The Same Fuel Surcharges Absent Any Conspiracy Were Not Injured, And Individualized Evidence Must Be Considered To Determine Who They Are.....	13
B. Individualized Evidence Is Needed To Determine Whether Shippers Who Bargain To The Bottom Line Suffered Any Injury .....	18
C. Individualized Evidence Must Be Considered To Determine Whether Certain Shippers Suffered Antitrust Injury .....	21
III. CERTIFICATION MUST BE DENIED BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS’ EXPERT PROOF CANNOT WITHSTAND RIGOROUS ANALYSIS AND DOES NOT ESTABLISH THAT INJURY OR DAMAGES IS A COMMON QUESTION .....	25
A. Dr. Rausser’s Regressions Do Not Attempt To Analyze <i>Why</i> Particular Shippers Paid Fuel Surcharges .....	25

B. Dr. Rausser’s Damages Model Cannot Measure Causation  
Because It Predicts “Damages” For Shippers Who Could Not  
Have Been Injured By Any Conspiracy .....27

C. The Damages Model Defines An Implausible But-For World .....29

CONCLUSION .....31

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....35

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE .....36

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Ass'n of Am. R.R. v. STB</i> , 306 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	24
<i>Behrend v. Comcast Corp.</i> , 655 F.3d 182 (3d Cir. 2011), <i>cert. granted</i> , 133 S. Ct. 24 (2012).....	12
<i>Blades v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 400 F.3d 562 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	8, 12
<i>In re Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc.</i> , 288 F.3d 1012 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	11
<i>Coleman Motor Co. v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 525 F.2d 1338 (3d Cir. 1975) .....	29
<i>Coopers &amp; Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	11
<i>Cordes &amp; Co. Fin. Servs., Inc. v. A.G. Edwards &amp; Sons, Inc.</i> , 502 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	12
<i>In re Hotel Tel. Charges</i> , 500 F.2d 86 (9th Cir. 1974) .....	18
<i>In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litig.</i> , 552 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	7, 10, 12
<i>J. Truett Payne Co. v. Chrysler Motors Corp.</i> , 451 U.S. 557 (1981).....	18
<i>In re K-Dur Antitrust Litig.</i> , 686 F.3d 197 (3d Cir. 2012), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , 81 U.S.L.W. 3090 (U.S. Aug. 24, 2012) (No. 12-245).....	7
<i>Kohen v. Pac. Inv. Mgmt. Co.</i> , 571 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	8

\*Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with asterisks

*McLaughlin v. Am. Tobacco Co.*,  
522 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2008), *abrogated on other grounds by Koch v. Christie’s Int’l PLC*, 699 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2012) .....18

*In re New Motor Vehicles Canadian Export Antitrust Litig.*,  
522 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2008).....21

*In re Plastics Additives Antitrust Litig.*,  
No. 03-CV-2038, 2010 WL 3431837 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 31, 2010).....29

*In re Rhone-Poulenc Rorer, Inc.*,  
51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995) .....11

*\*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes*,  
131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)..... 1, 8, 12, 13, 15, 18, 27

*Windham v. Amer. Brands, Inc.*,  
565 F.2d 59 (4th Cir. 1977) .....14, 15

**STATUTES**

15 U.S.C. § 15 .....9

49 U.S.C. § 10703 .....5

49 U.S.C. § 10706 .....5
